



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations  
of International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-04-82-I  
Date: 15 March 2005  
Original: English

---

**BEFORE THE REVIEWING JUDGE**

**Before:** Judge Patrick Robinson  
**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis  
**Decision of:** 15 March 2005

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**LJUBE BOŠKOSKI  
JOHAN TARČULOVSKI**

---

**DECISION LIFTING SEAL ON INDICTMENT AND RELATED DOCUMENTS**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor**

Ms. Carla Del Ponte  
Mr. Ken Scott  
Mr. Bill Smith

**I, PATRICK ROBINSON**, Judge of Trial Chamber III of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”, “Tribunal”),

**HAVING BEEN ASSIGNED** as the Judge of the Tribunal to whom the indictment in the case of *Prosecutor v. Ljube Boškoski and Johan Tarčulovski* has been transmitted for review by Order dated 24 January 2005,

**HAVING ISSUED** a “Decision on Review of Indictment” on 9 March 2005, confirming the Indictment, issuing arrest warrants and further ordering that there be no public disclosure of the Indictment, supporting materials, or Arrest Warrants until further order,


**BEING SEISED OF** a confidential and *ex parte* “Prosecution’s Motion to Lift the Non-Disclosure Order of the Indictment, Arrest Warrants and Indictment Confirmation Decision”, filed on 15 March 2005 (“Motion”), in which the Prosecution seeks an order making public the Indictment, arrest warrants and confirmation decision, but maintaining the confidentiality of the supporting material to the Indictment,

**CONSIDERING** that it is in the interests of justice to grant the Motion,

**PURSUANT TO** Article 19 of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rules 47, 52, 53, and 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal,

**HEREBY GRANT** the relief sought in the Motion and **ORDERS** the Registrar to forthwith change the status of the decision of confirmation, the indictment and the arrest warrants issued by me in respect of this matter to public filings.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 Judge Patrick Robinson

Dated this fifteenth day of March 2005  
 At The Hague  
 The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]