

Before:

26 May 2008
Judge Kevin Parker, Presiding
Judge Christine Van Den Wyngaert
Judge Krister Thelin

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis, Registrar

Public Order

The Prosecutor
v.
Ljube BOŠKOSKI
Johan TARČULOVSKI

**Order to Redact the Public Transcript
and the Public Broadcast of a Hearing**

The Trial Chamber

(At the request of the Prosecutor / Defence and with the agreement of the parties)

ORDERS that the following blacked-out text be omitted from the public transcript of the hearing dated 06 May 2008 and be edited from the public broadcast of this hearing.

The screenshot shows the LiveNote SR interface with a transcript. A section of the transcript is redacted with a black box. The text in the transcript is as follows:

19 16:35:24 THE REGISTRAR: Your Honours, we're in open session.
20 16:35:26 MR. SAXON: The MOI's -- the Ministry of Internal Affairs's
21 16:35:32 department for Defence preparations had data provided from the Ministry
22 16:35:40 of Defence on each volunteer which they reviewed at OVR Cair, and then
23 16:35:48 checked to see whether the volunteers had criminal records. You'll find
24 16:35:55 this at page 1455 of the transcript, and also from the testimony of M-083
25 16:36:03 at page 1419
46:1 16:36:07 And the evidence proves that persons with criminal records were
2 16:36:13 only mobilised into the police reserve upon the orders of ministry
3 16:36:46 superiors. Can you find that at pages 8272 to 8274, page 1895 and page
4 16:36:46 1475.
5 16:36:47 [REDACTED]
6 [REDACTED] in this process, this vetting process, with the group of
7 16:37:14 volunteer reservists who came to OVR Cair on 10 and 11 August, some of
8 16:37:15 whom participated in the Ljuboten operation. This is at 1461 to 1462.
9 16:37:25 Prior to that on the 25th to 26th of July, Miodrag Stojanovski carried
10 16:37:32 out a different procession from who came to PSOLO police station along
11 16:37:38 with Mr. Tarculovski [check]. This is at pages 6804 to 6806 and page
12 16:37:49 6830. Upon the orders of Mr. Stojanovski's superiors, volunteers were
13 16:37:58 issued weapons and sent to another ministry facility in order to fill in
14 16:38:08 reserve police officer questionnaires. You this, procedures were
15 16:38:14 followed to mobilise these volunteers into the Ministry of Internal
16 16:38:25 Affairs. This was not anarchy. On the contrary, this was a controlled
17 16:38:31 procedure subject to the chain of command of the Ministry of Internal
18 16:38:33 Affairs
19 16:38:37 Secondly the Defence for Mr. Boskoski argue that before a person
20 16:38:44 became a reservist in 2001 he had to perform some training.
21 16:38:53 Your Honour, the relevant articles in the Law on Internal
22 16:38:59 Affairs, that's Article 46 from Exhibit P00086, pertaining to
23 16:39:08 mobilisation of police reservists do not set out training as a
24 16:39:14 precondition to an individual becoming a reserve police officer. Article
25 16:39:20 46 of this Law, says that the ministry can call reservistses for

The blacked-out text, as identified by the passages prior and subsequent thereto, is confidential. Any person or organization, including media organizations, which has possession of the public recording of all or the relevant portion of the proceeding containing the confidential information is hereby enjoined from disclosing it to any other person(s) or organization(s) as of the date and time this order is received. The failure to conform may result in contempt charges being issued by the Tribunal against the disclosing person or organization.

Kevin Parker
Presiding Judge